
1 

 
MDR Tracking Number:  M5-04-3928-01 

 
Under the provisions of Section 413.031 of the Texas Workers' Compensation Act, Title 
5, Subtitle A of the Texas Labor Code, effective June17, 2001 and Commission Rule 
133.305 titled Medical Dispute Resolution- General, 133.307 and 133.308 titled Medical 
Dispute Resolution by Independent Review Organizations, the Medical Review Division 
assigned an IRO to conduct a review of the disputed medical necessity issues between the 
requestor and the respondent.  This dispute was received on 07-16-04. 
 
The IRO reviewed acupuncture, chiropractic manipulative treatment, massage therapy, 
therapeutic activities, therapeutic procedures group and therapeutic exercises rendered 
from 11-13-03 through 01-08-04 that were denied based “V”. 
 
The Medical Review Division has reviewed the IRO decision and determined that the 
requestor prevailed on the issues of medical necessity. Therefore, upon receipt of this 
Order and in accordance with §133.308(r)(9), the Commission hereby orders the 
respondent and non-prevailing party to refund the requestor $460.00 for the paid IRO 
fee. For the purposes of determining compliance with the order, the Commission will add 
20-days to the date the order was deemed received as outlined on page one of this order.  
 
In accordance with §413.031(e), it is a defense for the carrier if the carrier timely 
complies with the IRO decision. 

 
Based on review of the disputed issues within the request, the Medical Review Division 
has determined that medical necessity was not the only issue to be resolved. This 
dispute also contained services that were not addressed by the IRO and will be reviewed 
by the Medical Review Division. 
 
On 08-10-04, the Medical Review Division submitted a Notice to requestor to submit 
additional documentation necessary to support the charges and to challenge the reasons 
the respondent had denied reimbursement within 14-days of the requestor’s receipt of the 
Notice. 
 
CPT code 97124-59 for dates of service 11-05-03, 11-06-03, 11-07-03, 11-10-03, 11-13-
03, 11-17-03, 11-20-03 and 11-25-03 denied with denial code G-services included in 
another procedure for the same date of service. These services are not global to any other 
service billed on these dates of service. Reimbursement is recommended for CPT code 
97124-59 in the amount of $200.00 ($25.00 X eight (8) dates of service.  CPT code 
97781 for date of service 11-17-03 denied with denial code R. No TWCC-21 was filed. 
Reimbursement is recommended for CPT code 97781 in the amount of $25.00. Total 
reimbursement of $225.00 is recommended for the fee issues.   
 

 
 
 



2 

 
ORDER 

 
Pursuant to §§402.042, 413.016, 413.031, and 413.019 of the Act, the Medical Review 
Division hereby ORDERS the respondent to pay for the unpaid medical fees in 
accordance with the fair and reasonable rate as set forth in Commission Rule 133.1(a)(8) 
plus all accrued interest due at the time of payment to the requestor within 20-days of 
receipt of this order.  This Decision is applicable for dates of service 11-13-03 through 
01-08-04 in this dispute. 
 
This Findings and Decision and Order are hereby issued this 27th day of August 2004.  
 
 
Debra L. Hewitt 
Medical Dispute Resolution Officer 
Medical Review Division 
 
DLH/dlh 
 

 
MEDICAL REVIEW OF TEXAS 

[IRO #5259] 
3402 Vanshire Drive   Austin, Texas 78738 

Phone: 512-402-1400 FAX: 512-402-1012 
 

NOTICE OF INDEPENDENT REVIEW DETERMINATION 
 
TWCC Case Number:              
MDR Tracking Number:          M5-04-3928-01 
Name of Patient:                    
Name of URA/Payer:               
Name of Provider:                  
(ER, Hospital, or Other Facility) 

Name of Physician:                 
(Treating or Requesting) 

 
August 24, 2004 
 
An independent review of the above-referenced case has been 
completed by a chiropractic doctor.  The appropriateness of setting 
and medical necessity of proposed or rendered services is determined 
by the application of medical screening criteria published by Texas 
Medical Foundation, or by the application of medical screening criteria 
and protocols formally established by practicing physicians.  All 
available clinical information, the medical necessity guidelines and the  



3 

 
special circumstances of said case was considered in making the 
determination. 
 
The independent review determination and reasons for the 
determination, including the clinical basis for the determination, is as 
follows: 
 
  See Attached Physician Determination 
 
Medical Review of Texas (MRT) hereby certifies that the reviewing 
physician is on Texas Workers’ Compensation Commission Approved 
Doctor List (ADL).  Additionally, said physician has certified that no 
known conflicts of interest exist between him and any of the treating 
physicians or providers or any of the physicians or providers who 
reviewed the case for determination prior to referral to MRT. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
CLINICAL HISTORY 
Documents Reviewed Included the Following:   

1. Notification of IRO Assignment, Table of Disputed 
Services, and carrier EOBs 

2. Statement of position by treating doctor dated 
06/18/04 

3. ER and hospital notes, lab reports, discharge paperwork 
dated 11/01/03 

4. Carrier peer review dated 02/25/04 from Dr. W, D.C., 
another on 02/06/04 from Dr. F, D.C., and a third from 
Dr. S, D.C., dated 01/06/04 

5. Letter of appeal from patient on behalf of the treating 
doctor 

6. Request for Reconsideration letter from treating doctor 
dated 01/22/04 and letter of medical necessity for 
massage therapy from same dated 02/05/04 

7. Patient intake forms/history dated 11/04/03, treatment 
plan, copy of dispensed lower back exercises, and daily 
treatment notes 

8. X-ray report dated 11/01/03 from Uvalde Memorial 
Hospital and read by Dr. R, M.D. 

9. Lumbar MRI report dated 11/26/03 from Uvalde 
Memorial Hospital and read by Dr. F, M.D. 

10. TWCC-73s 
 



4 

 
11.  Impairment rating report and TWCC-69 by treating 

doctor dated 02/11/04 
12.  Copy of Employer’s First Report of Injury or Illness 

dated 11/03/03 
 

Patient is a 38-year-old female nurse who, on ___, lifted a patient and 
had acute onset of lower back pain.  After initial workup in the 
emergency room, she presented herself to a doctor of chiropractic who 
then commenced conservative chiropractic care, including physical 
therapy, rehabilitation and acupuncture.  She was returned to full-duty 
work on 01/08/04 and was declared at MMI on 02/11/04 with a 2% 
whole-person impairment. 
 
REQUESTED SERVICE(S) 
Acupuncture (97781), chiropractic manipulative therapy (98940), 
massage therapy (97124-59), therapeutic activities (97530), 
therapeutic exercises, group of 2 or more (97150), and therapeutic 
exercises (97110) for dates of service 11/13/03 through 01/08/04. 
 
DECISION 
Approved. 
 
RATIONALE/BASIS FOR DECISION 
In this case, not only did the patient’s pain and symptoms 
resolve with care, but also, her active range of motion increased 
according to the documentation submitted.  As a direct result of 
her treatment, she was able to return to work without 
restrictions.  Therefore, the care met the statutory requirements 
of Texas Labor Code 408.021 and the definition of medical 
necessity. 
 
In addition, the carrier’s own peer reviewer (Dr. W, D.C.) in his letter 
dated 02/25/04 stated, “In this reviewer’s  opinion, given the provided 
medical information, all treatment rendered from 11/4/03 through 
01/08/04 was medically necessary and within accepted standards of 
care to treat the compensable work injury.”  This reviewer concurs 
with his findings. 


